

Nos. 20-2833 & 20-2834

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ESTATE OF JOSEPH MAGLIOLI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALLIANCE HC HOLDINGS LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ESTATE OF WANDA KAEGI, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALLIANCE HC HOLDINGS LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 2:20-cv-06605-KM-ESK
Hon. Kevin McNulty

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Adam R. Pulver
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

March 17, 2021

Counsel for Public Citizen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Federal-State Response to the Pandemic.....	4
II. The PREP Act and Its Implementation.....	6
A. The PREP Act	6
B. The COVID-19 PREP Act Declaration and Amendments.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Alliance has not established jurisdiction under the federal officer removal statute.....	11
A. The federal officer removal statute applies to private entities only when they act as or on behalf of the federal government.....	12
B. Alliance is not “acting under” a federal officer in its operation of nursing homes.	17
C. Alliance lacks a colorable federal defense.	21
II. The PREP Act does not completely preempt Plaintiffs’ claims.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Brake Systems, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA</i> , 543 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Bamidele v. INS</i> , 99 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	16, 19
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	26
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	14
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Philadelphia</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11, 12, 16, 19

In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)29

Davis v. South Carolina,
107 U.S. 597 (1883).....13

Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995)28

Duperoil v. Alliance Health Operations, LCC,
2021 WL 33517 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2021)12, 27, 32

Eaton v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Kan. 2020)28

Florida v. Cohen,
887 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1989).....20, 21

*Franchise Tax Board of State of California
v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for Southern California*,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....30

Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Group,
2021 WL 492581 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021)31

Goldblatt v. HCP Prairie Village KS OPCO LLC,
2021 WL 308158 (D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2021)27, 32

Goepel v. National Postal Mail Handlers Union, a Division of LIUNA,
36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)29

Gunter v. CCRC Opco-Freedom Square, LLC,
2020 WL 8461513 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2020).....28

Haro v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals,
2020 WL 5291014 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2020)28

Hayes v. Harvey,
 903 F.3d 32 (3d Cir. 2018)26

*International Primate Protection League
 v. Administrators of Tulane Education Fund*,
 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....14

Estate of Jones v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC,
 2021 WL 900672 (D. Or. Feb. 16, 2021)27, 32

Joyce v. RJR Nabisco Holdings Corp.,
 126 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997)28

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)31

Lyons v. Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
 2021 WL 364640 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021)12, 27

Martin v. Serrano Post Acute LLC,
 2020 WL 5422949 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020)12, 28

Maryland v. Soper (No. 1),
 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....13

Mays v. City of Flint, Michigan,
 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)16

Estate of McCaleb v. AG Lynwood, LLC,
 2021 WL 911951 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2021)12, 25, 27, 32

Mesa v. California,
 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....14, 21

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor,
 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....30

New Jersey Carpenters & the Trustees Thereof v. Tishman Construction Corp. of New Jersey,
760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)29

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co. Inc.,
842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)16, 19

Parker v. St. Jude Operating Co., LLC,
2020 WL 8362407 (D. Or. Dec. 28, 2020).....27

Railway Labor Executives Ass’n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie Railroad Co.,
858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988)28, 30

Robertson v. Big Blue Healthcare, Inc.,
2021 WL 764566 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 2021)27

Rosenberg v. FVI Receivables XVII, LLC,
835 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2016)29

Ruppel v. CBS Corp.,
701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012).....16

Saldana v. Glenhaven Healthcare LLC,
2020 WL 6713995 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2020)12, 28

Schmeling v. NORDAM,
97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996)29

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital,
514 U.S. 87 (1995).....18

Sherod v. Comprehensive Healthcare Management Services, LLC,
2020 WL 6119479 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2020)12, 28

Shweika v. Department of Homeland Security,
723 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2013)31, 32

Estate of Smith v. Bristol at Tampa,
2021 WL 100376 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2021)27

Tennessee v. Davis,
100 U.S. 257 (1880).....12

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....31

In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....27, 31

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007).....*passim*

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005).....15

Whitman v. American Trucking Association,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....25–26

Willingham v. Morgan,
395 U.S. 402 (1969).....13, 21

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 321(h).....22, 23

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....28

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)*passim*

Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a).....3, 4, 7, 8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(b)6
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(d)3, 4, 8, 22, 30
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e).....3, 4, 8, 30
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(i)7, 22
 42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e(a)8

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act,
 Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)7, 25

Families First Coronavirus Response Act,
 Pub. L. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)7

Federal Regulations and Orders

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Declaration Under
 the Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical
 Countermeasures Against COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)9

HHS, Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and
 Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against
 COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 21,012 (Apr. 15, 2020)9

HHS, Second Amendment to Declaration Under the Public Readiness and
 Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against
 COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 35,100 (Jun. 8, 2020)23

HHS, Fourth Amendment to the Declaration Under the Public Readiness
 and Emergency Preparedness Act for Medical Countermeasures Against
 COVID-19 and Republication of the Declaration,
 85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020)9

42 C.F.R. § 110.10(a)8, 24

42 C.F.R. § 110.20(d).....9

State Materials

New Jersey Department of Health, Executive Directive 20-013 (revised May 20, 2020),
https://nj.gov/health/legal/covid19/05-20-2020_ExecutiveDirectiveNo20-013_LTC_planCOVID19testing_revised.pdf.....6

New Jersey Department of Health, Mandatory Guidelines for Visitors and Facility Staff (revised Mar. 16, 2020),
https://nj.gov/health/legal/covid19/3-16-2020_MandatoryGuidelinesforVisitors_andFacilityStaff_%20Supersedes3-13-2020Guidelines.pdf5, 6

Federal Guidance

Centers for Disease Control (CDC), COVID-19, Community, Work, and School (updated Feb. 5, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/index.html>
.....4, 5

CDC, COVID-19 Considerations for Traveling Amusement Parks and Carnivals (updated Dec. 30, 2020),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/parks-rec/amusement-park-carnival.html>19

CDC, Interim Guidance for Homeless Service Providers to Plan and Respond to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (updated Feb. 25, 2021),
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/homeless-shelters/plan-prepare-respond.html>19, 20

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Toolkit on State Actions to Mitigate COVID-19 Prevalence in Nursing Homes, Feb. 2021 (Version 19),
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/covid-toolkit-states-mitigate-covid-19-nursing-homes.pdf>5

Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, SAFO 20009, COVID-19: Updated Interim Occupational Health and Safety Guidance for Air Carriers and Crews (updated March 3, 2021),
https://www.faa.gov/other_visit/aviation_industry/airline_operators/airline_safety/safo/all_safos/media/2020/SAFO20009.pdf20

HHS, Office of General Counsel,
 Advisory Opinion 20-01 (Apr. 17, 2020) (as modified May 19, 2020)10
 Advisory Opinion 20-04 (Oct. 22, 2020) (as modified Oct. 23, 2020)10
 Advisory Opinion 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021)26, 31

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, The PREP Act and COVID-19: Limiting Liability for Medical Countermeasures (Dec. 21, 2020),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB10443>6
